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Project Goals

 

Supporting New York's Clean Energy Standard with renewable sourced 
energy, along with the County's commitment to "going green" 
and decarbonization.  The need for EV charging based on County’s clean fleet 
commitment to allow for full fleet changeover as well as public access to 
charging.  The MVP Arena parking garage is an ideal location for this type of 
project.

Estimated Greenhouse Gas (GHG) reduction of 19,142 metric tons of CO2

Proposed Project: 

Solar PV

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations



Solar PV System



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Ancillary equipment 
located on ground floor 
adjacent to southwest side 
of parking garage

• (1,827) 580W modules for a 
1.06 MW DC system 

• (12) 60KW inverters for a 
720 KW AC system

• Estimated 1.15 GWH 
generated in Year 1 

• Estimated Year 1 Cost 
Savings using VDER: 
$154,552

• NYSERDA NY-Sun Rebate: 
$52,983

• Total IRA 40% Direct Pay 
with Domestic Content 
Adder: $1,997,635

Solar PV: 
Scope & 
Overview
Carport canopy 
spanning 6th floor 
of parking garage 
with snow guards



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Most cost-effective design the 
most efficient foundations for 
this unique project.

• Structural analysis completed 
August 2023.

• Southwest edge of canopy 
height 8’ with northern edge 
at approximately 20’.

• Under canopy LED lighting 
included.

• Framing structure (steel) 
complies with Domestic 
Content requirements.

• Column Type – Long Span 
Super Structure. 

• Preliminary design per 
Occupancy Classification S-2 
Low-Hazard Storage Open 
Parking Garage.

• NYS Building Code 2020.

Solar PV:  
Framing 
Design



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Silfab 580W Tier I Solar Modules 
– Manufactured in the USA

• Silfab bifacial module for 
increased power output.

• Silfab glass is tempered 
and anti-reflective coated.

• Silfab offers a 30-Year Power 
Performance Warranty

• Silfab offers a 12-Year Product 
Workmanship Warranty 
extendable to 25 Years.

• TerraSmart - Meets the Build 
America Buy America Act 
standards. 

• TerraSmart steel is 100% sourced 
and manufactured in Cincinnati, 
Ohio.

• TerraSmart 20-Year Limited 
Warranty.

Solar PV:
American 
Made!

White Plains, NY project



EV Charging System



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• 32 EV charging stations for 
County fleet on bottom 
floor

• 4 public EV charging stations 
per floor (floors 2-6) with 
infrastructure to support a 
total of 8 per floor

• 48A Stations, able to output 
maximum of 9.9kW

• Estimated Rebates: 
$488,691

• Estimated IRA Federal 
Refueling Direct Pay : 
$686,407

• Estimated Annual Fuel Cost 
Savings: $16,941

EV Placement: 
Overview
52 EV charging 
stations installed 
with infrastructure 
to support a total of 
72 EV charging 
stations



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Cable Management 
retractable clamp on each 
pedestal to keep cables off 
ground

• Currently specifying J1772 
port configuration, may 
adjust to a mix of  NACS 
configurations when 
available (estimated mid- 
2025, based on County 
feedback)

• Fleet stations activated via 
RFID card

• Public stations payment 
processing via QR code and 
EVConnect app

• 5-year O&M and software 
services included

EV: 
Ease of Use
Extended charging 
cables of 25’ to 
reach to either side 
of a vehicle



Project Assumptions and 
Considerations

1. Centrica included Davis-Bacon labor rates for this County project with 

apprenticeship requirements on labor.

2. Project requires new National Grid services to be installed; the solar 

project is considered a “Behind-the-Meter” interconnection with upgrades 

as per the  National Grid CESIR Study. 

3. The Parking Garage Structural review determined that the existing 

structure could support the added weight of the proposed solar canopy, 

EV vehicles, and associated equipment with no structural upgrades. 

4.  EV – 5 Year Term - 24/7 driver support via app and phone number, 72-

hour on-site repair dispatch, Automated alerts to EVConnect Support 

Team, Real Time Performance Management, Routine Network/Firmware 

updates and preventative maintenance.  

5.       NYSERDA -  NY-SUN Rebate Block 21 At $.05/DCW or $52,983

6.       National Grid EV Make-Ready Rebate: $412,691

7.       NYSERDA EV Rebate: $76,000 

8.      Avoided utility savings is based on the NYSERDA Value of Distributed 

Energy (VDER) Calculator V3.1.

9. Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) – Centrica is showing base rate of 30% for EV 

and 40% for PV. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Cost includes National 
Grid costs along with 
Centrica costs to finish 
design and build 

**The County could be 
eligible for an extra 10% 
Direct Pay based on low-
income area. Source: U.S. 
Department of Energy 

***Centrica to provide 
annual O&M services on 
solar PV system

Project 
Financials

*Total Investment $7,921,747

Rebates Available $541,674

CEC Grant $830,000

**Solar PV IRA Direct Pay Value  $1,997,635

EV IRA Refueling Property Direct Pay Value $687,290

Net Project Investment (After Rebates and Credits) $3,865,148

Annual Cost Savings $168,392

***Annual O&M Services ($8,954)

30-Year Net Benefits $3,288,383



Centrica Business Solutions

Cash Purchase - Cash Flow

Year Solar kWh $/kWh
Avoided Cost

IGA Capital Cost Solar O&M 
Costs

State 
Incentives

EV Fuel Cost 
Savings

NYSERDA 
CEC Grant

Solar PV Avoided 
Cost Savings

40% IRA 
Solar PV 

Direct Pay

IRA EV Direct 
Pay

Annual Cumulative

1 1,157,693                $0.1335 (7,921,747)$             (8,954)$                541,674$          8,471$             830,000$          154,552$                  1,997,635$       687,290$             (3,690,829)$           (3,690,829)$       
2 1,134,539                $0.1355 -$                        (9,223)$                -$                 16,942$           153,730$                  -$                 -$                    182,307$               (3,508,522)$       
3 1,130,795                $0.1372 -$                        (9,499)$                -$                 17,450$           155,145$                  -$                 -$                    184,579$               (3,323,943)$       
4 1,127,064                $0.1368 -$                        (9,784)$                -$                 17,974$           154,182$                  -$                 -$                    184,500$               (3,139,443)$       
5 1,123,344                $0.1404 -$                        (10,078)$               -$                 18,513$           157,718$                  -$                 -$                    188,944$               (2,950,499)$       
6 1,119,637                $0.1423 -$                        (10,380)$               -$                 19,068$           159,324$                  -$                 -$                    191,488$               (2,759,011)$       
7 1,115,942                $0.1442 -$                        (10,692)$               -$                 19,640$           160,919$                  -$                 -$                    194,047$               (2,564,964)$       
8 1,112,260                $0.1464 -$                        (11,012)$               -$                 20,230$           162,835$                  -$                 -$                    196,957$               (2,368,007)$       
9 1,108,589                $0.1480 -$                        (11,343)$               -$                 20,837$           164,071$                  -$                 -$                    199,217$               (2,168,790)$       
10 1,104,931                $0.1500 -$                        (11,683)$               -$                 21,462$           165,740$                  -$                 -$                    201,940$               (1,966,850)$       
11 1,101,285                $0.1520 -$                        (12,033)$               -$                 22,105$           167,395$                  -$                 -$                    204,682$               (1,762,168)$       
12 1,097,650                $0.1541 -$                        (12,394)$               -$                 22,769$           169,148$                  -$                 -$                    207,553$               (1,554,615)$       
13 1,094,028                $0.1565 -$                        (12,766)$               -$                 23,452$           171,215$                  -$                 -$                    210,773$               (1,343,843)$       
14 1,090,418                $0.1587 -$                        (13,149)$               -$                 24,155$           173,049$                  -$                 -$                    213,793$               (1,130,050)$       
15 1,086,820                $0.1605 -$                        (13,544)$               -$                 24,880$           174,435$                  -$                 -$                    216,401$               (913,649)$          
16 1,083,233                $0.1628 -$                        (13,950)$               -$                 25,626$           176,350$                  -$                 -$                    219,575$               (694,073)$          
17 1,079,658                $0.1651 -$                        (14,369)$               -$                 26,395$           178,252$                  -$                 -$                    222,773$               (471,300)$          
18 1,076,095                $0.1674 -$                        (14,800)$               -$                 27,187$           180,138$                  -$                 -$                    225,996$               (245,304)$          
19 1,072,544                $0.1701 -$                        (15,244)$               -$                 28,003$           182,440$                  -$                 -$                    229,673$               (15,631)$            
20 1,069,005                $0.1722 -$                        (15,701)$               -$                 28,843$           184,083$                  -$                 -$                    232,733$               217,102$           
21 1,065,477                $0.1747 -$                        (16,172)$               -$                 29,708$           186,139$                  -$                 -$                    236,249$               453,350$           
22 1,061,961                $0.1772 -$                        (16,657)$               -$                 30,599$           188,180$                  -$                 -$                    239,793$               693,143$           
23 1,058,457                $0.1797 -$                        (17,157)$               -$                 31,517$           190,205$                  -$                 -$                    243,366$               936,509$           
24 1,054,964                $0.1827 -$                        (17,671)$               -$                 32,463$           192,742$                  -$                 -$                    247,498$               1,184,007$        
25 1,051,482                $0.1853 -$                        (18,202)$               -$                 33,437$           194,840$                  -$                 -$                    251,239$               1,435,246$        
26 1,048,013                $0.1881 -$                        (18,748)$               -$                 34,440$           292,940$                  -$                 -$                    351,031$               1,786,276$        
27 1,044,554                $0.1908 -$                        (19,310)$               -$                 35,473$           300,732$                  -$                 -$                    360,566$               2,146,842$        
28 1,041,107                $0.1936 -$                        (19,889)$               -$                 36,537$           308,732$                  -$                 -$                    370,361$               2,517,203$        
29 1,037,671                $0.1963 -$                        (20,486)$               -$                 37,633$           316,945$                  -$                 -$                    380,422$               2,897,625$        
30 1,034,247                $0.1991 -$                        (21,101)$               -$                 38,762$           325,376$                  -$                 -$                    390,758$               3,288,383$        

Total       32,583,466  $   (7,921,747)  $    (425,990)  $  541,674  $  774,569  $  830,000  $     5,841,550  $1,997,635  $    687,290  $    3,288,383 

Financial Impact Inflation Reduction Act PROJECT CASH FLOWUTILITY COST SAVINGS



Centrica Business Solutions

Bond Financing - Cash Flow

Year Solar kWh $/kWh
Avoided Cost

O&M Costs Bond Payment State Incentives NYSERDA CEC 
Grant

EV Fuel Cost 
Savings

Solar PV 
Avoided Cost 

Savings

34% IRA Solar PV 
Direct Pay

IRA EV Direct 
Pay

Annual Cumulative

1 1,157,693           $0.1335 (8,954)$                (576,051)$                  541,674$                 830,000$                8,471$               154,552$           1,697,990$                   687,290$            2,667,932$           2,667,932$              
2 1,134,539           $0.1355 (9,223)$                (576,051)$                  -$                        16,942$             153,730$           (393,744)$             2,274,188$              
3 1,130,795           $0.1372 (9,499)$                (576,051)$                  -$                        17,450$             155,145$           (391,471)$             1,882,717$              
4 1,127,064           $0.1368 (9,784)$                (576,051)$                  -$                        17,974$             154,182$           (391,551)$             1,491,165$              
5 1,123,344           $0.1404 (10,078)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        18,513$             157,718$           (387,106)$             1,104,059$              
6 1,119,637           $0.1423 (10,380)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        19,068$             159,324$           (384,563)$             719,496$                 
7 1,115,942           $0.1442 (10,692)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        19,640$             160,919$           (382,003)$             337,493$                 
8 1,112,260           $0.1464 (11,012)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        20,230$             162,835$           (379,094)$             (41,601)$                 
9 1,108,589           $0.1480 (11,343)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        20,837$             164,071$           (376,834)$             (418,435)$               
10 1,104,931           $0.1500 (11,683)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        21,462$             165,740$           (374,111)$             (792,545)$               
11 1,101,285           $0.1520 (12,033)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        22,105$             167,395$           (371,369)$             (1,163,914)$             
12 1,097,650           $0.1541 (12,394)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        22,769$             169,148$           (368,498)$             (1,532,412)$             
13 1,094,028           $0.1565 (12,766)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        23,452$             171,215$           (365,278)$             (1,897,691)$             
14 1,090,418           $0.1587 (13,149)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        24,155$             173,049$           (362,258)$             (2,259,948)$             
15 1,086,820           $0.1605 (13,544)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        24,880$             174,435$           (359,650)$             (2,619,598)$             
16 1,083,233           $0.1628 (13,950)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        25,626$             176,350$           (356,475)$             (2,976,074)$             
17 1,079,658           $0.1651 (14,369)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        26,395$             178,252$           (353,277)$             (3,329,351)$             
18 1,076,095           $0.1674 (14,800)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        27,187$             180,138$           (350,055)$             (3,679,406)$             
19 1,072,544           $0.1701 (15,244)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        28,003$             182,440$           (346,378)$             (4,025,783)$             
20 1,069,005           $0.1722 (15,701)$              (576,051)$                  -$                        28,843$             184,083$           (343,318)$             (4,369,101)$             
21 1,065,477           $0.1747 (16,172)$              -$                           -$                        29,708$             186,139$           236,249$              (4,132,853)$             
22 1,061,961           $0.1772 (16,657)$              -$                           -$                        30,599$             188,180$           239,793$              (3,893,060)$             
23 1,058,457           $0.1797 (17,157)$              -$                           -$                        31,517$             190,205$           243,366$              (3,649,694)$             
24 1,054,964           $0.1827 (17,671)$              -$                           -$                        32,463$             192,742$           247,498$              (3,402,196)$             
25 1,051,482           $0.1853 (18,202)$              -$                           -$                        33,437$             194,840$           251,239$              (3,150,957)$             
26 1,048,013           $0.1881 (18,748)$              -$                           -$                        34,440$             292,940$           643,970$              (2,506,987)$             
27 1,044,554           $0.1908 (19,310)$              -$                           -$                        35,473$             300,732$           661,298$              (1,845,689)$             
28 1,041,107           $0.1936 (19,889)$              -$                           -$                        36,537$             308,732$           679,093$              (1,166,596)$             
29 1,037,671           $0.1963 (20,486)$              -$                           -$                        37,633$             316,945$           697,367$              (469,229)$               
30 1,034,247           $0.1991 (21,101)$              -$                           -$                        38,762$             325,376$           716,133$              246,904$                 

Total   32,583,466  $    (425,990)  $   (11,521,015)  $        541,674  $       830,000  $   774,569  $5,841,550  $        1,697,990  $    687,290  $     246,904 

UTILITY COST SAVINGS Financial Impact PROJECT CASH FLOWInflation Reduction Act



Centrica Business Solutions

Next Steps: Project Timeline 



Thank you

Mitch Tombs | Senior Account Executive
P: 315-532-7584
Mitch.Tombs@centrica.com

Jeff Kilmer| Project Director
P: 518-406-0360
Jeff.Kilmer@centrica.com

Scott Clark| Project Director
P: 518-406-0739
Scott.Clark@centrica.com

Eric Toussaint | Dir. of Electrical Solutions
P: 916-531-0328
Eric.Toussaint@centrica.com



Additional Documentation



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Equipment & 
Systems 
Warranties

 Silfab Modules: 30-Year Power Performance Warranty
                   12-Year Product Warranty, extendable to 25-Years
 TerraSmart Canopy: 20-Year Limited Warranty
 Chint Power Systems Inverters: 10-Year Warranty
 EV Equipment: 5-Year Material & Labor
 EV O&M and Software: 5-Year prepaid software and service
 Centrica Solar PV Workmanship Warranty: 5-Years



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GHG 
Reductions

19,142 metric tons of CO2 offset over the lifetime of the system, 
equivalent to: 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

O&M 
Services



Centrica Business Solutions

Project 
Timeline – Full 
Schedule



Spec Sheets
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